

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG, LLC**  
Bruce D. Greenberg (N.J. Bar ID 14951982)  
570 Broad Street – Suite 1201  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 623-3000

**SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER**  
David C. Dinielli (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Scott D. McCoy (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
400 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 956-8200

**CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP**  
Luke A. Barefoot (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Lina Bensman (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Thomas S. Kessler (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 225-2000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Michael Ferguson, Benjamin Unger, Chaim  
Levin, Jo Bruck, Bella Levin,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JONAH (Jews Offering New Alternatives for  
Healing f/k/a Jews Offering New Alternatives  
to Homosexuality), Arthur Goldberg, Alan  
Downing, Alan Downing Life Coaching LLC,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
HUDSON COUNTY, LAW DIVISION

Docket No. L-5473-12

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
ENFORCE PERMANENT  
INJUNCTION AND FOR  
DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
II. THE EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS REPEATEDLY VIOLATED THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS CLEAR AND CONVINCING .....	6
A. Client 8.....	6
B. Defendants Continue To Make Individual Referrals .....	8
C. Referrals To Experiential Weekend Programs Also Continue .....	11
D. Defendants’ Global Ambitions .....	12
E. JIFGA is JONAH.....	14
III. FRAUD ON THE COURT.....	16
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Rules and Statutes</u></b>	
N.J. Ct. R. 1:10-2 .....	17, 20
N.J. Ct. R. 1:10-3 .....	5, 20
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Asbury Park Bd. of Educ. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 369 N.J. Super. 481 (App. Div.), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 180 N.J. 109, <i>clarified by</i> 180 N.J. 113 (2004) .....	5
<i>Dep’t of Health v. Roselle</i> , 34 N.J. 331 (1961) .....	17
<i>Essex Cty. Welfare Bd. v. Perkins</i> , 133 N.J. Super. 189 (App. Div. 1975) .....	17
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 &amp; 5:97 ex. rel. N.J. Council on Affordable Hous.</i> , 221 N.J. 1 (2015) .....	5
<i>Irish Pub v. Stover</i> , 364 N.J. Super. 351 (App. Div. 2003) .....	5
<i>Kerr S.S. Co. v. Westhoff</i> , 204 N.J. Super. 300 (Law. Div. 1985), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 215 N.J. Super. 301 (App. Div. 1987) .....	17
<i>Marshak v. Treadwell</i> , 595 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14-15
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Sylvia B. Pressler & Peter G. Verniero, <i>Current N.J. Court Rules</i> (2019).....	5
